## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

#### Chapter 45

AN ACT Relating to Towns Placed Under Supervision of Agents of the Commissioner of Education.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 74, amended. Section 74 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 74. Reimbursements to be added to appropriation for union school superintendents; may be used for traveling expenses of agents. Whenever the schools of any town or plantation shall be placed under the supervision of agents of the commissioner, as provided by the preceding section, the treasurer of said town or plantation shall pay to the treasurer of state a sum which shall be at the rate of \$25 annually for each of the schools of teaching position in said town or plantation, and the amount so received by the treasurer of state shall be added by him to the appropriation for the superintendence of towns composing comprising school unions and may be used for defraying the traveling expenses of agents so employed.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 76, amended. Section 76 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 76. Conference of instruction to be held. The commissioner shall annually hold a conference for the instruction of superintendents serving under the provisions of the 8 preceding sections; he may expend not exceeding \$500 out of the appropriation for the superintendence of towns composing school unions, to assist in defraying the mileage expenses of those superintendents who live remote from the place of such conference an amount sufficient to defray the mileage expenses of such superintendents; but no superintendent shall be entitled to any part of such expenses unless he shall regularly attend all sessions of such conference.'

Effective July 21, 1945